
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 9th March, 2023 

 
10.00 am 

 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



 
 



 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
 

Thursday, 9 March 2023, at 10.00 am Ask for: Katy Reynolds 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 422252 

   
 
Membership (16) 
 
Conservative (12): Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr P V Barrington-King, 

Mr P Bartlett, Mr T Bond, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr G Cooke, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M Dendor, Mr J P McInroy and 
Mr H Rayner 
 

Labour (2): Mr A Brady and Dr L Sullivan 
 

Liberal Democrat (1): 
 
Green and 
Independent (1): 

Mr A J Hook 
 
Rich Lehmann 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 (Pages 1 - 10) 

5 Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) (Pages 11 - 16) 

6 Risk Management: Chief Executive's and Deputy Chief Executive's Departments 
(Pages 17 - 52) 

7 Minor Works Construction Partnership Framework - Update (Pages 53 - 64) 



8 Construction Consultancy Services Framework Commission - Update (Pages 65 
- 76) 

9 23/00020 - Granting of Long Lease to UK Power Networks for operation and use 
of Sub Station at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School, West 
Kingsdown. (Pages 77 - 86) 

10 Work Programme 2023 (Pages 87 - 92) 

Motion to exclude the press and public for exempt business 

That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 

11 Annual Cyber Security Update (Pages 93 - 108) 

 
 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
 
Wednesday, 1 March 2023 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 18 
January 2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, 
Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, Mr T Cannon, Mr N J D Chard, Mr G Cooke, Mr M Dendor, 
Rich Lehmann, Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr R W Gough, Mr P J Oakford, Mr O Richardson and 
Canon P Bruinvels 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Cockburn (Chief Executive), Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief 
Executive), Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mr D Shipton (Head of 
Finance Policy, Planning and Strategy), Mrs R Spore (Director of Infrastructure), 
Mr B Watts (General Counsel), Mr H D'Alton (Investment and Disposal Surveyor), 
Ms K Frearson (Head of Property Strategy, Infrastructure), Ms R Kennard (Chief 
Analyst, Strategic Commissioning Analytics), Mr T Woolmer (Policy & Partnerships 
Adviser - Kent Public Services), Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer) and 
Miss K Reynolds (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
121. Membership  
(Item 2) 
 
It was noted that Mr N Baker and Mr H Rayner had joined the committee to fill the 
two Conservative vacancies.  
 
122. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 3) 
 
1.  Apologies for absence had been received from Mr N Baker.  There was no 
substitute.  
 
2. The committee noted that Mr A Hook was joining the meeting remotely. 
 
123. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
124. Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022  
(Item 5) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2022 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

125. Annual Report on the Implementation of the Armed Forces Covenant in 
Kent  
(Item 6) 
 
1.  The Leader of the County Council, Mr R W Gough, introduced the report and 
emphasised the high value placed on the Covenant by the County Council and the 
importance of the Council’s good relationship with the armed forces.  
 
2. The Council’s Armed Forces Champion, Mr O Richardson, advised that, 
although the Armed Forces Act of 2022 had placed on local authorities a legal duty to 
take account of the Covenant, the County Council already had an established 
relationship with the armed forces, and had signed up to and championed the 
Covenant since 2011. He summarised the activity in the last year to celebrate the 
role of the armed forces in Kent, to mark the anniversaries of major conflicts and to 
raise awareness of issues facing armed forces families currently serving, those 
leaving the services, and veterans. The 2021 census had included for the first time a 
question about service in the armed forces and had shown that 4.1% of the 
population of Kent were serving or had served.  
 
3. The Covenant lead, Canon Peter Bruinvels, emphasised how much he valued 
the Council’s support of the Covenant and of the armed forces and the close 
relationship they enjoyed. He advised that Council was one of the first signatories 
and was unusual in having its Covenant signed by both a County Council and a 
Unitary Authority. He emphasised that the Armed Forces Act had received cross-
party support in Parliament and that support for the armed forces was very much 
unaffected by any party politics. He advised that many of the duties and requirements 
introduced by the Act were already in place and being m
[...]
to a disposal decision, should be included; 
and 

 
d) asked if the Council could seek a partner with whom to develop the site, Mr 

Oakford advised that this option had been considered 2-3 years ago and a 
decision made that the County Council taking on a property development 
role was not an appropriate use of public money.       

 
2. It was RESOLVED that the decision proposed to be taken by the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to 
agree to the disposal of the property, Lots 4 and 5 of Land and Buildings at 
Victoria Road/Park Crescent Road, Margate, CT9 1NB, and delegate authority 
to: 
 
1. the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to finalise 
the terms of the disposal; and 

 
2. the Director of Infrastructure, to authorise the execution of all necessary or 
 desirable documentation required to implement the above,  

 
be endorsed. 

 

Page 8



 

Mr A Brady, Rich Lehmann and Dr L Sullivan asked that their abstentions from this 
resolution be minuted. 
 
129. Work Programme 2023  
(Item 10) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the committee’s planned work programme for 2023 be noted. 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



From:  Peter Oakford, Deputy Leader 
 
Clare Maynard, Interim Strategic Commissioner 

 
To:   Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
 
Date:  9 March 2023 
 
Subject:  Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  

 

 
Summary: 
 
An update on the work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG), 
following the previous report in July 2022, and the proposed forward plan of reviews 
for 2023. 
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider this update and 
endorse the proposed forward plan of reviews for CMRG. 
 

 
1. Introduction 

  
1.1 The Contract Management Review Group (CMRG) was originally convened 
[...]
eir completion will be monitored, with outcomes reported back to the 
group. The ongoing learning and development programme will ensure 
continued upskilling of staff on all areas of contract management and targets 
contract managers who are managing complex and high value contracts. The 
Cabinet Office Commercial Continuous Improvement Assessment Framework 
(CCIAF) improvement plan will be progressed with an aim to move from Good 
to Better and this will be reported back to the group in due course.  

 
7.    Recommendation(s) 

 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider this update and 
endorse the proposed forward plan of contracts for CMRG.  

 
8. Contact details 
 

  Report Author/s: 
 
  Louise Merchant, CIPS Accreditation Manager (03000 416 476) 

 
 

  Relevant Director/s: 
 
Clare Maynard, Interim Strategic Commissioner (03000 416449)            

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
 

From:   Roger Gough, Leader of the Council 

   David Cockburn, Chief Executive Officer  

To:   Policy & Resources Cabinet Committee – 9th March 2023 
 

Subject:  Risk Management: Chief Executive’s and Deputy Chief 
Executive’s Departments 

Classification: Unrestricted  
 

Past Pathway of Paper:  None 

Future Pathway of Paper: None 

Electoral Division:   All 

Summary: This paper presents the strategic risks relating to the Chief Executive’s and 
Deputy Chief Executive’s Departments, in addition to the risks featuring on the Corporate 
Risk Register that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios.   

Recommendation(s):   

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and comment on the risks presented. 

1. Introduction  

1.1 Risk management is a key element of the Council’s Internal Control Framework and 
the requirement to maintain risk registers ensures that potential risks that may 
prevent the Authority from achieving its objectives are identified and controlled.  The 
process of developing the registers is therefore
[...]
Net
mailto:Mark.scrivener@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Alison.Petters@kent.gov.uk
mailto:David.whittle@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

 

 

 

 

KCC Corporate Risk Register 

 

Extract for presentation to Policy & Resources Cabinet 

Committee on 09/03/2023 

 

 

P
age 23



 

 

 

Corporate Risk Register - Summary Risk Profile 

 

Low = 1-6 Medium = 8-15 High =16-25 

 

Risk No.* Risk Title Current Risk 

Rating 

Target Risk 

Rating 

Direction of Travel 

since July 2022 

CRR0009 Future financial and operating environment for local 

government 

High (20) High (16) 

CRR0014 Cyber and information security resilience High (20) High (20) 

CRR0039 Information Governance  Medium (15) Medium (9) 

CRR0045 Maintaining effective governance and decision making in a 

challenging financial and operating environment for local 

government 

Medium (15) Low (5) 



CRR0049 Fraud and Error High (10) Low (5) 

CRR0053 Capital Programme affordability (impacts on performance and 

statutory duties) 

High (25) High (16) 

CRR0054 Supply Chain and market factors High (20) TBC 

CRR0058 Recruitment and Retention of the workforce High (16) Medium (9) New Risk 

 

NB: Current & Target risk ratings: The ‘current’ risk rating refers to the current level of risk taking into account any mitigating controls 
already in place.  The ‘target residual’ rating represents what is deemed to be a realistic level of risk to be achieved once any additional 
actions have been put in place.  On some occasions the aim will be to contain risk at current level. 

 

P
age 24



 

 

 

 
 

Likelihood & Impact Scales 

Likelihood Very Unlikely (1) Unlikely (2) Possible (3) Likely (4) Very Likely (5) 

Impact Minor (1) Moderate (2) Significant (3) Serious (4) Major (5) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



 

 

 

 

Risk ID CRR0009   Risk Title        Future financial and operating environment for Local Governmen
[...]
e for this activity. 
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



 
 

2. Delivery models 
 

2.1 Four options for the future provision of these works have been set out below: 
 

Option 1 – Commission these works through the Hard FM Contract 
Discounted as contract has evolved since TFM and  
 does not include these works within the core delivery.  

 
Option 2 – Competitively tender individual work packages 

Discounted as this will require substantial administration and 
 does not allow KCC to work with a contained supply chain to 
 deliver its future pipeline. 

 
Option 3 – Use External Frameworks 

Discounted as unlikely to access Kent based contractors.  
KCC would pay a margin for the use of other Frameworks. 

 
Option 4 – Minor Works Framework approach 

    Carried Forward 
 
 

2.2 The value of the procurement is above the Public Contract Regulations (PCR 
2015) threshold of £213,499 (including VAT) for goods and services, and 
therefore needs to be procured and advertised in accordance with PCR 2015. 
 

2.3 It is proposed to procure a Minor Works Framework.  This report sets out the 
benefits and challenges facing the Council and its partners to implement this 
strategy, and the planned procurement process to select the Framework 
suppliers. 

 
 

3. Minor Works Framework 
 

3.1 The spend analysis conducted found that, since the 2019/20 financial year, 
there have been over 120 different companies commissioned to deliver minor 
works projects. 
 

3.2 It is proposed that KCC develops a Minor Works Framework with fewer 
contractors to deliver the future work pipeline. If adopted, this will lead to 
significant change in the way that the Council delivers this programme, 
allowing greater opportunity to standardise components and streamline 
processes when appointing and overseeing a contractor undertaking the 
works.   

 
 
 
 
 
3.3 Due to the different categories of work, it is proposed to split lots into the 

following specialisms: 
 

Category Proposed Number
[...]
ation will be decommissioned. 
8.  Equalities and Data Protection Implications  

 
8.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was completed in February 2023, and it is 

not felt that this procurement activity presents any impact on any of the nine areas 
specified by KCC.  

 
8.1 No Data Protection implications are anticipated as a result of this procurement 

activity. 
 
 

9.  Conclusion  
 

9.1 There is a strong pipeline of projects across the education and corporate estate to 
support the proposed framework. It is proposed to progress with the establishment 
of a framework with 4 lots with a maximum of 27 suppliers. 

 
Page 58



9.2 A further update is expected to be brought to the Policy and Resources Cabinet 
Committee with a key decision expected to be taken in December 2023, to ensure 
that the key decision is in place ready for any contract awards.  

 
 

10. Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to note the preferred   
procurement option and timetable for this activity. 
 

 
 

11.  Appendices 
 

Appendix A – Spend by Category between 2019/20 and 2022/23 
Appendix B EQIA - Minor Works Framework 
 

 
12.  Contact details 

 

 

Report Author(s):  
 
Robert Clark 
Procurement and Commercial Manager 
Strategic Commissioning 
03000 41 59 51 
robert.clark@kent.gov.uk 
 
James Sanderson 
Head of Property Operations  
Infrastructure 
03000 41 76 06 
james.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk 

Relevant Director(s) : 
 

Rebecca Spore, 
Director of Infrastructure 
Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 
Clare Maynard 
Interim Strategic Commissioner 
Strategic Commissioning 
03000 416 4 49 
Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk    
 

 

Page 59

mailto:robert.clark@kent.gov.uk
mailto:james.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk
mailto:rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk


Appendix A 
 

 

P
age 60



EQIA Submission Form 
Information collected from the EQIA Submission  

EQIA Submission – ID N
[...]
son should be appointed. 
 
5.3 The award of contracts will be in full compliance with all relevant procurement and 

governance regulations.  
 
 
6. Equalities and Data Protection Implications  
 
6.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was completed in March 2022, and it is not 

felt that this procurement activity presents any impact on any of the nine areas 
specified by KCC.  

 
6.2 No Data Protection implications are anticipated as a result of this procurement 

activity. 
 
 
7. Conclusion  
 
7.1 A positive number of suppliers have submitted a selection questionnaire. It is 

envisaged that the new Construction Consultancy Services Framework is 
implemented in October 2023 to support the Construction Partnership Framework 
and the proposed Minor Works Framework.   

 
7.2 A further update will be brought to the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 

ahead of a key decision which is expected to be taken in July 2023 to ensure 
contract awards to enable the framework to become operational in October 2023. 

Page 71



 

8.  Recommendation(s) 
 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to Note progress.  
 

 
 
9. Background documents 
 
 Appendix A - Equalities Impact Assessment (EQIA) 
 
 
10. Contact details 
 

 

Report Authors:  
Carolyne Harrington  
Procurement and Commercial Manager, 
Strategic Commissioning 
03000 41 69 59 
carolyne.harrington@kent.gov.uk 
 
Lyndon Smith  
Procurement Lead, 
Strategic Commissioning. 
03000 41 96 53 
lyndon.smith@kent.gov.uk 
 
James Sanderson 
Head of Property Operations  
Telephone: 03000 41 76 06 
E-mail: james.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk  
 

Relevant Directors: 
Rebecca Spore, 
Director of Infrastructure 
Infrastructure 
03000 41 67 16 
rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk 
 
Clare Maynard 
Interim Strategic Commissioner 
Strategic Commissioning 
03000 41 64 49 
Clare.maynard@kent.gov.uk    
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 72

mailto:carolyne.harrington@kent.gov.uk
mailto:lyndon.smith@kent.gov.uk
mailt
[...]
ation and use of a new Electricity Sub Station located within the 
grounds of St Edmunds Church of England Primary School, West Kingsdown.  

 

Recommendation(s):   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 
1. authorise the granting of a new lease, for a term in excess of 20 years, in order for a 

new electricity substation to be built within the school grounds. This will serve new 
operational accommodation and development within the school grounds; and 

 
2. authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to take necessary 
actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as required to implement this. 

 

 

1.   Introduction 

 
1.1 Kent County Council (KCC) is currently converting and upgrading the heating system 

from oil to a more efficient air source heat pump system following the receipt of 
external funding. The air source heat pumps cannot be powered by the existing 
electricity supply to the school.  In order that an adequate electricity supply can be 
provided for the new pumps, it is necessary for a new electricity substation to be 
provided on site by UK Power Networks. The proposed new substation will serve the 
school only and no other properties. 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 9



 

1.2 UK Power Networks have been appointed to install and connect the proposed sub 
station, which will remain their property.  To enable the sub station to be provided, 
UK Power Networks require the KCC to grant to them a lease of a term of 99 years, 
to provide them with security of tenure for their desired legal estate in the land, 
having regard to the costs incurred in providing and maintaining the sub station.  UK 
Power Networks also require 
[...]
heat decarbonisation and energy efficiency measures. KCC 
were successful on several schemes and KCC have received £250k towards the cost 

Page 78



 

of upgrading to air source heat pumps at St Edmunds Church of England Primary 
School. 

4. Legal implications 
 
4.1 KCC is the current owner of the land upon which the substation is to be located, 

together with all necessary rights of access and associated cable rights. 
 
4.2    External legal advisors will be appointed as appropriate, in consultation with General 

Counsel.  
  

5. Equalities implications  

 
An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was completed in February 2023 and it is 
not felt that this decision presents any impact on any of the nine areas specified 
by KCC Consultations. 

 

6.  Consultation 

 
6.1    The local Member has been notified. 

  

7. Governance  
 
7.1 A Cabinet Member decision is required due to the length of the lease exceeding 

20 years. 
 
7.2 The proposed decision will delegate authority to the Director of Infrastructure to 

take necessary actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts 
or other legal agreements, as required to implement this decision. 

 

8. Conclusion 

 

8.1   In order for the new air source heat pumps to be commissioned and become 
operational, a new electricity substation is required to be provided on site by UK 
Power Networks and therefore requires KCC to grant them a lease of a term of 99 
years. 

 

9. Recommendation(s) 

 

Recommendation(s):   
 
The Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse or make 
recommendations to the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and 
Traded Services on the proposed decision to: 
 
1. authorise the granting of a new lease, for a term in excess of 20 years, in order for a 

new electricity substation to be built within the school grounds. This will serve new 
operational accommodation and development within the school grounds; and 

 
2. authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and 

Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, to take necessary 
actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant contracts or other legal 
agreements, as required to implement this. 

Page 79



 

 

 

10.  Background Documents 

 

 Appendix A – Proposed Record of Decision 

 Appendix B – Published EQIA 
 

11. Contact details 

 

 Report Author(s): 

 
Andrew White 
Principal Estates Manager 
Infrastructure 
Telephone: 03000 41 68 25  
E-mail: Andrew.White@kent.gov.uk  
 
James Sanderson 
Head of Property Operations 
Infrastructure  
Telephone: 03000 41 76 06 
E-mail: James.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk 
 

Relevant Director(s): 

  
Rebecca Spore  
Director of Infrastructure 
Infrastructure  
Telephone: 03000 416716 
E-mail: Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk  

 

Page 80

mailto:Andrew.White@kent.gov.uk
mailto:James.sanderson2@kent.gov.uk
tel:+443000416716
mailto:Rebecca.spore@kent.gov.uk


 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION 
 

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY: 

Mr Oakford, The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Corporate and Traded Services 

   
DECISION NO: 

To be allocated by 
Democratic Services 

 

For publication  
 

Key decision: Non-Key Decision 
 

 
 

Subject Matter / Title of Decision:  
Grant of Long Lease to UK Power Networks for operation and use of Sub Station at St Edmunds 
Church of England Primary School, West Kingsdown 
 

 

Decision:   
As Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, I agree to: 
 

1. authorise the granting of a new lease, for a term in excess of 20 years, in order for a new 
electricity substation to be built within the school grounds. This will serve new operational 
accommodation and development within the school grounds; and 
 

2. authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Corporate and Tr
[...]
ities Management update Rebecca Spore 

Every other 
meeting 
 

Regular Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) update Zena Cooke 

Dave Shipton 

              
 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 93

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023
	5 Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG)
	6 Risk Management: Chief Executive's and Deputy Chief Executive's Departments
	Item 6 Appendix 1 - Corporate Risk Register v0.6

	7 Minor Works Construction Partnership Framework - Update
	Item 8 Appendix B - EQIA - Minor Works Framework

	8 Construction Consultancy Services Framework Commission - Update
	Item 9 Appendix A - EQIA 2023-03-01 Construction Consultancy Services Framework

	9 23/00020 - Granting of Long Lease to UK Power Networks for operation and use of Sub Station at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School, West Kingsdown.
	Item 10 Appendix A - St Edmunds CEPS Proposed Record of Decision
	Item 10 Appendix B - EQIA 2023-03-01 Granting of a long lease for an electricity sub station at St Edmunds C of E Primary School at West Kingsdown

	10 Work Programme 2023
	Item 11 Appendix - WORK PROGRAMME MASTER - P&R

	11 Annual Cyber Security Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 9 March 
2023 
 
PRESENT: Mr R J Thomas (Chair), Mr N Baker, Mr T Bond, Mr A Brady, 
Mr N J D Chard, Mr P C Cooper, Mr M Dendor, Mr A J Hook, Rich Lehmann, 
Mr J P McInroy, Mr H Rayner and Dr L Sullivan 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Mr R Gough and Mr P Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Beer (Deputy Chief Executive), Mr B Watts (General 
Counsel), Mr D Whittle (Director of Strategy, Policy, Relationships and Corporate 
Assurance), Ms L Gannon (Director of Technology), Miss K Reynolds (Democratic 
Services Officer), Mr R Clark (Contract and Commissioning Support Manager), 
Ms C Harrington (Procurement and Commercial Manager, Strategic Commissioning), 
Ms L Merchant (Senior Commissioner), Mr J Sanderson (Head of Property 
Operations) and Mr A White (Estates Surveyor) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
130. Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr Bartlett, Mr Barrington-King, Mr 
Cannon and Mr Cooke. Ms McArthur was present as substitute for Mr Bartlett. 
 
131. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
132. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2023 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chair. There were no matters arising. 
 
133. Update from the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG)  
(Item 5) 
 

1. Ms Louise Merchant introduced the item which provided and update on the 
work of the Contract Management Review Group (CMRG), following the 
previous report in July 2022, and the proposed forward plan of reviews for 
2023. Mr Paul Cooper, the Chair of the CMRG, highlighted that the 
membership was now drawn from across the political spectrum.  
 



 

2 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members Ms Merchant said 
that:  
a) There was opportunity for the learning from the contract reviews to be 

considered when entering into future contracts.  
b) The CMRG’s remit was limited to contract management reviews to provide 

assurance as to good practice in the management of KCC contracts. The 
CMRG were not involved in the commissioning or business plan process.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider this update and endorse the proposed forward plan of 

reviews for CMRG. 
 
134. Risk Management: Chief Executive's and Deputy Chief Executive's 
Departments  
(Item 6) 
 

1. David Whittle and Mr Gough introduced the paper which presented the 
strategic risks relating to the Chief Executive’s and Deputy Chief Executive’s 
Departments, in addition to the risks featuring on the Corporate Risk Register 
that fall within the relevant Cabinet portfolios. It was said that some risk 
descriptions had been updated to be more relevant within the post-Covid-19 
context.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
a) The target score for CRR0054 (Supply chain and market challenges) would 

be agreed once the commissioning re-design had been completed. 
Members expressed concern that the decision-making timelines under 
current commissioning process did not allow adequate time for Members to 
sufficiently consider the alternative options. 

b) There would be ongoing training sessions offered to Members to minimise 
the risks related to CRR0014 (Cyber and Information Security Resilience).  

c) With reference to CRR0058 (Recruitment and retention of the workforce) it 
was said that staff engagement was fundamentally important for retention. 
The implementation of action plans arising from latest staff survey was 
planned to be completed in June 2023, however, the findings had already 
started to influence directorate-led activities.  

d) The scope of CRR0045 (Maintaining effective governance and decision 
making in a challenging financial and operating environment) would be re-
evaluated in light of concerns raised by the Committee. There was ongoing 
work, including that undertaken in response to the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2021-22, which aimed to ensure that the Chief Executive 
Officer had a fit for purpose support and governance structure.  

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and comment on the risks presented. 

 
135. Minor Works Construction Partnership Framework - Update  
(Item 7) 
 

1. Mr Oakford, Mr James Sanderson and Mr Robert Clark introduced the paper 
which set out the benefits and challenges facing the Council and its partners 
for  four options that were considered for the future provision of these works; 
the recommended option to implement a Minor Works Framework model; and 
the planned procurement process to select the Framework suppliers. 



 

3 

 
2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  

a) The model would be delivered in accordance with the Public Contract 
Regulations (PCR 2015). These regulations restricted the selection criteria 
for contractors; however, this framework model was designed to assist 
small and medium sized enterprises (SMEs). The selected contractors 
would have permission to subcontract work.  

b) This approach would reduce the time and resources required to openly 
tender work opportunities across a greater number of suppliers. Members 
requested that the estimated savings through the use of this framework be 
presented to the Committee ahead of the key decision which was expected 
to be taken in December 2023. 

 
3. RESOLVED to note the preferred procurement option and timetable for this 

activity. 
 
136. Construction Consultancy Services Framework Commission - Update  
(Item 8) 
 

1. Mr James Sanderson and Ms Carolyne Harrington introduced the report which 
provided an update on progress with the Construction Consultancy Services 
Framework procurement. It was said that since the publication of the report, 
the ‘Selection Questionnaire Evaluation and Moderation’ had been completed. 
It was highlighted that 77 percent of the suppliers were small and medium-
sized enterprises (SMEs). In addition, 49 percent of the suppliers were Kent-
based or had offices in Kent. Members were told that a key decision was 
expected to be taken in July 2023 to achieve contract awards to enable the 
framework to become operational from October 2023. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that for 
projects typically procured through the Major Construction Partnership, the 
liability for surveys would be with the contractor who has the design liability.  
Typically for projects procured through the proposed Minors Works 
Construction Framework, but using consultants to provide surveys, the liability 
and associated warranties would be with the consultant procured off this 
proposed framework.  

 
3. RESOLVED to note progress. 

 
137. 23/00020 - Granting of Long Lease to UK Power Networks for operation 
and use of Sub Station at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School, 
West Kingsdown.  
(Item 9) 
 

1. Mr Oakford introduced the report which outlined a proposed key decision to 
grant a Lease for over 20 years to UK Power Networks for occupation and use 
of a new Electricity Sub Station located within the grounds of St Edmunds 
Church of England Primary School, West Kingsdown. 
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that: 
 



 

4 

a) The proposed air source heat pump system was approximately three times 
more efficient than the existing oil-based heating system. 

b) Although KCC had received £250k towards the cost of upgrading to air 
source heat pumps at St Edmunds Church of England Primary School 
through the Public Sector Decarbonisation Programme, UK Power 
Networks would be responsible for the costs incurred in providing and 
maintaining the substation. 

 
3. RESOLVED to consider and endorse or make recommendations to the Deputy 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services on 
the proposed decision to: 
a) authorise the granting of a new lease, for a term in excess of 20 years, in 

order for a new electricity substation to be built within the school grounds. 
This will serve new operational accommodation and development within 
the school grounds; and 

b) authorise the Director of Infrastructure, in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance, Corporate and Traded Services, 
to take necessary actions, included but not limited to entering into relevant 
contracts or other legal agreements, as required to implement this. 

 
138. Work Programme 2023  
(Item 10) 
 
RESOLVED to consider and note the Policy and Resources Cabinet Committee 
planned work programme for 2023. 
 
139. Annual Cyber Security Update  
(Item 11) 
 

1. Ms Lisa Gannon and Mr James Church introduced the report which updated 
the Committee  on the Council’s current approach to cyber security. Members 
were reminded of the operating environment and the cyber security activity 
and trends in 2022.  
 

2. In response to questions and comments from Members it was said that:  
a) As part of the Council’s technical security roadmap, further training material 

would be provided to staff and Members.  
b) It was agreed that the statistics on web blocking would be included in a 

future report.  
 

3. RESOLVED to note the Council’s current approach to cyber security. 
 
 
 


